

19.12.2024
Sl. No.1 (SL)
srm

W.P.A. No. 30365 of 2024

X & Anr.

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

Mr. Sudipta Maitra, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Rahul Karmakar,
Ms. Gargi Goswami,
Ms. Ishita Kundu

...for the Petitioners.

Mr. Rajdeep Majumdar, Sr. Adv., DSG,
Mr. Amajit De, Spl. PP, CBI

...for the CBI

Mr. Indrajeet Dasgupta,
Ms. Debjani Ghoshal,
Mr. Rudrajyoti Bhattacharjee

...for the respondent Nos. 1 & 6.

Learned advocate for the petitioners is directed to delete the name of the petitioners from the cause title by smearing with black ink and representing the petitioner no.1 as 'X' and petitioner no.2 as 'XX'.

Mr. Maitra, learned Senior Advocate appears on behalf of the petitioners in connection with RC No.0482024S0010. The parents of the victim are before this Court and have expressed their anxiety regarding the process of further investigation. The main anxiety which has been expressed by the petitioners

is that they apprehend that many areas of investigation have not been addressed by the investigating agency.

Mr. Majumdar, learned DSG appears on behalf of the CBI and submits that trial in respect of one of the accused persons is at the verge of completion and dates have been fixed for examination of the accused under Section 313 of the Cr.P.C.

So far as the trial is concerned, learned trial court is directed to take the trial to its logical conclusion and to that extent there is no interference by the High Court.

So far as the materials collected by the investigating agency or efforts which have been put in by the investigating agency, Mr. Majumdar would produce the records before this Court on the returnable date relating to further investigation.

List this writ petition under the heading "To be mentioned" on 24th December, 2024.

All concerned parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)