

Sl.No.
2
Court
No. 35
G.S.Das

24.03.2025

WPA 30365 of 2024

**X & Anr.
-Vs-
The Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Sudipto Maitra, Id. Sr. Adv.
Mr. Samim Ahammed
Mr. Arka Ranjan Bhattacharya
Ms. Gulsanwara Pervin
Ms. Saloni Bhattachrjee
... for the Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kalyan Bandopadhyay, Id. Sr. Adv.
Mr. Swapan Banerjee, Id. AGP
Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay, Id. Sr. St. Counsel
Mr. Diptendu Narayan Banerjee
Mr. Arka K. Nag
Mr. Debopriyo Karan
... for the State-respondent(s)

Mr. Rajdeep Majumder, Id. Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amajit De
... for the CBI

Mr. Indrajit Dasgupta
Ms. Debjani Ghosal
... for the Union of India

Mr. Suman Sengupta
Ms. Amrita Panja Moulick
... for the respondent no. 8

Mr. Moitra, learned Senior
Advocate, appears on behalf of the
petitioner and draws the attention of the
Court to an order passed by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court wherein the petitioners
have been permitted by the Hon'ble Apex

Court to pursue the writ petition before the Hon'ble High Court. Learned Senior Advocate again submits that they have to follow the order(s) of the Hon'ble Apex Court and also intend to canvass the same.

Such prayers would be considered subject to the present stage of the investigation and the status report to be submitted by the CBI, who have been confronted with few questions regarding the initiation of the case; the materials which were collected by the investigating agency during the course of investigation as well as relating to further investigation which they are presently continuing.

The CBI will also produce the Case Diary also on the next date so fixed.

Mr. Bandopadhyay, learned Senior Counsel, appearing on behalf of the State-respondents questions the prayer(s) in the

writ petition so far as it relates to maintainability of the issue(s) relating to further investigation as also on the issue whether further investigation can be considered in an application under Article 226 of the Constitution of India by this Court.

However, Mr. Bandopadhyay, learned Senior Advocate, candidly submits that State has no objection if there is any direction for further investigation - be it by this Court or by the learned Trial Court.

Mr. Sengupta, learned advocate, represents the respondent no.8.

List the writ petition on 28th March, 2025 under the heading '**Specially Fixed Matters**' at **3.30 pm**.

Parties to act on a server copy of this order duly collected from the official website of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)

