

28.03.2025

Item No.34
Ct. No.35
dc.

W.P.A. 30365 of 2024

**X and another
versus
The Union of India and others**

Mr. Sudipto Maitra, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Samim Ahammed,
Mr. Tapas Maity,
Mr. Arka Ranjan Bhattacharya,
Mr. Rajdeep Halder,
Mr. Amartya Dey,
Mr. Nepesh Majhi,
Ms. Gulsanwara Pervin,
Ms. Saloni Bhattacharjee
Mr. Danisuddin Abbasi,
Mr. S. Hansda ... For the Petitioners.

Mr. Indrajit Dasgupta,
Ms. Debjani Ghosal ... For the Union of India.

Mr. Rajdeep Majumder, DSGI,
Mr. Amajit De, Spl. P.P.,
Mr. Anurag Modi, Sr. P.P.,
Ms. Arushi Rathore ... For the CBI.

Mr. Kalyan Bandopadhyay, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Swapan Banerjee, AGP,
Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay, Sr. Standing Counsel,
Mr. Diptendu Narayan Banerjee,
Mr. Arka Kumar Nag,
Mr. Debopriyo Karan ... For the State-respondents.

Mr. Suman Sengupta,
Ms. Amrita Panja Moulick ... For the Respondent No.8.

Mr. Maitra, learned senior advocate appearing for the petitioners expresses the agony of the parents who are before this Court pursuing for remedies in connection with RC0482024S0010 dated 13.08.2024.

Mr. Bandopadhyay, learned senior advocate appearing for the State addresses the Court on the issue as to whether subsequent to a finality arrived at by a Trial Court whether the High Court can

consider the prayer advanced in the writ petition for further investigation.

Mr. Majumder, learned DSGI appearing for the CBI has submitted a report along with certain enclosures. Let the same be kept in a sealed cover. Learned DSGI has been directed to take instructions from the investigating agency on issues relating to further investigation as well as a list to be furnished before this Court. Let the same be prepared and furnished before this Court on 23rd April, 2025.

List the writ petition under the heading “Specially Fixed Matter” on 23rd April, 2025 at 4.15 P.M.

All concerned parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)