

ADSL 1
16.05.2025
Bpg.
ct.no.35

W.P.A.30365 of 2024

**X and another
Versus
The Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Sudipta Maitra
Mr. Sujit Mitra
Mr. Ashim Chatterjee
Mr. Samim Ahammed
Mr. Tapas Maity
Mr. Rajit Lal Maitra
Mr. Arnab Sinha
Mr. Arka Maiti
Mr. Arka Ranjan Bhattacharya
Mr. Vijay Verma
Mr. Dwaipayan Biswas
Mr. Amartya Dey
Mr. Aniruddh Singh
Mr. Rajdeep Halder
Ms. Saloni Bhattacharya
Ms. Gulsanwara Pervin
Ms. Ambiya Khatoon
Mr. Enamul Islam
Md. Nasirul Haque
Mr. Asif Ikbali Baidya.
...for the petitioners.

Mr. Indrajit Dasgupta
Ms. Debjani Ghosal.
...for the Union of India.

Mr. Rajdeep Majumder, Ld.D.S.G.I.
Mr. Amajit De
Mr. Anurag Modi
Ms. Arushi Rathore.
...for the CBI.

Mr. Kalyan Kr. Bandopadhyay
Mr. Swapan Banerjee
Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay
Mr. Arko Kr. Nag.
...for the State-respondents.

Mr. Suman Sengupta
Ms. Amrita Panja Moullick.
...for the private respondents.

Supplementary affidavit filed on behalf of the petitioners be kept with the record.

A third status report has also been submitted on behalf of the learned DSGI appearing on behalf of the CBI. A report of the Deputy Director, Biology, CFSL, Delhi has been placed by the CBI which to some extent is contrary to the overall inference drawn by the expert doctor professor Partha Majumder.

Accordingly, a copy of the report be handed over by the CBI to the learned senior advocate appearing for the petitioners for the limited extent of dealing with the second observation made in the CFSL report and the overall inference which has been referred to in the report enclosed in the supplementary affidavit.

Mr. Maitra, learned senior advocate appearing for the petitioners, if required, would file a counter in respect of the report filed by the expert of the CFSL restricted to the second issue under the heading "overall inference".

List the writ petition under the same heading on 30th June, 2025 at 4.00 p.m.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)