

Sl.No.
1-2 28.08.2025

Court
No. 35

G.S.Das

WPA 30365 of 2024

X & Anr.
-Vs-
Union of India & Ors.

WITH

CRR 3619 of 2025

XXX
-vs-
The Central Bureau of Investigation &
Ors.

Mr. Phiroze Edulji, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ranajit Roy
Mr. Amarth Dey
Mr. Rajdeep Halder
Mr. Souvik Ghosh
Ms. Soumili Chowdhury
Ms. M. Debdas
... for the Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kalyan Kumar Bandyopadhyay, Id. Sr. Adv.
Mr. Swapan Banerjee, Id. AGP
Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay, Sr. St. Counsel
Mr. Arka K. Nag
Mr. D. N. Banerjee
... for the State – Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajdeep Mazumder, Id. DSGI
Mr. Amajit De, Id. Special PP
Ms. Arushi Rathore
... for the CBI

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Md. Zohaib Rauf
... for the O.P. No.2
In CRR 3619 of 2025

Mr. Sandipan Ganguly, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Avik Ghatak
Mr. A. Rakshit
... for the O.P. No. 3
In CRR 3619 of 2025

Learned advocates for the

petitioners, Central Bureau of Investigation and the State are present.

Learned advocates for the O.P. No.2 and O.P. No. 3 in CRR 3619 of 2025 are also present.

The subject-matter of the writ petition is for further investigation and/or reinvestigation and/or monitoring further investigation.

Having considered the issue on which the argument is being advanced on behalf of the petitioners and the fact that one of the accused has already been convicted, wherein, Appeals being GA 207 of 2025 and CRA 236 of 2025 have been preferred and the same are being heard by a Division Bench of this Hon'ble Court, I am of the opinion that the present writ petition should be heard by the same court which is *in seisin* of the Appeals.

Accordingly, let the writ petition

along with revisional application be placed
before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for
appropriate assignment.

Parties to act on a server copy of this
order duly collected from the official website of the
Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)