

06.11.2025
Item No.10 with 11
Court No. 37
CHC

CRR 3619 of 2025

XXX

Vs.

The Central Bureau of Investigation & Ors.

With

WPA 30365 of 2024

X & Anr.

Vs.

Union of India & Ors.

Mr. Phiroze Edulji, Senior Advocate
Mr. Ranajit Ray, Advocate
Mr. Amarthya Dey, Advocate
Mr. Rajdeep Halder, Advocate
Mr. Souvik Ghosh, Advocate
Ms. Soumili Choudhury, Advocate
Ms. Priyanka Bhattacharya, Advocate
...for the petitioner

Mr. Kalyan Kr. Bandopadhyay, Senior Advocate
Mr. Swapan Banerjee, Ld. A.G.P.
Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay, Sr. St. Counsel
Mr. Arka Kumar Nag, Advocate
Mr. D. N. Banerjee, Advocate
...for the State

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Md. Zohaib Rauf, Advocate
...for the opposite party no.2
in CRR 3619 of 2025

Mr. Abhinav Rakshit, Advocate
Ms. Atrayee Chatterjee, Advocate
...for the opposite party no.3
in CRR 3619 of 2025

Mr. Rajdeep Mazumder, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Amajit De, Spl. P.P.
Ms. Arushi Rathore, Advocate
...for the C.B.I.

1. Criminal Revisional Application and the writ petition were directed to be heard along with the Criminal Appeal being CRA (DB) 236/2025 and GA 2/2025 by the order of

assignment of the Hon'ble The Chief Justice dated September 12, 2025.

2. With the change of determination, Criminal Appeal being CRA(DB) 236/2025 is no longer with this Bench.
3. In such circumstances, it would be appropriate to release CRR 3619 of 2025 and WPA 30365 of 2024 from the list. They be placed before the appropriate Bench in accordance with the order of assignment as noted above.

(Debangsu Basak, J.)

(Md. Shabbar Rashidi, J.)