

09.04.2026
Court No.13
Item No. 18-22
sp

CRR 3619 of 2025

XXX

Vs.

The Central Bureau of Investigation & Ors.

With

CRA (DB) 236 of 2025

Sanjay Roy

Vs.

The Central Bureau of Investigation

With

GA 2 of 2025

The Central Bureau of Investigation

Vs.

Sanjay Roy

With

WPA 1602 of 2026

X and Anr.

Vs.

Union of India & Ors.

With

WPA 30365 of 2024

X and Anr.

Vs.

Union of India & Ors.

Mr. Jayanta Narayan Chatterjee, ld. Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Sirsendu Sinha,
Mr. Debashis Banerjee,
Mr. Supreem Naskar,
Ms. Jayashree Patra.
... For the petitioner in CRR 3619 of 2025 and WPA 1602 of 2026.
.. For the victim/de facto complainant in CRA (DB) 236 of 2025
and G.A. 2 of 2024.

Mr. Kaushik Gupta, ld. Sr. Adv.,
Ms. Asmita De.

... For the appellant in CRA (DB) 236 of 2025.

Mr. Rajdeep Majumdar, ld. Sr. Adv & ld. DSG,
Mr. Amajit De, ld. Special PP, CBI,
Ms. Arushi Rathore.

.. For the CBI.

Mr. Swapan Banerjee, ld. AGP,
Mr. Diptendu Narayan Banerjee.

.. For the State.

Mr. Zohaib Rauf.

... For the opposite party no. 2 in CRR 3619 of 2025.

1. Learned counsel for the State seeks accommodation.
2. Mr. Jayanta Narayan Chatterjee, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the petitioner in WPA 1602 of 2026 submits that in addition to two supplementary affidavits already filed by his client, two other supplementary affidavits are proposed to be filed today and seeks leave for the same.
3. Such leave is granted.
4. Let the 3rd and 4th supplementary affidavit filed by Mr. Chatterjee's client be taken on record. Let copies of the same be circulated to the CBI.
5. The appeal against the order of conviction by the convict Sanjay Roy being CRA (DB) 236 of 2025 along with GA 2 of 2025 filed by the CBI is required to be heard for enhancement of sentence imposed on Sanjay Roy to a death penalty.
6. The decision in the writ petition filed by Mr. Chatterjee's client and the transfer suo motu case initiated by the Supreme

Court transferred to this Court, numbered as WPA 30365 of 2024 would have a vital bearing on the criminal appeal as well as the prayer for enhancement of sentence. The writ petitions shall, therefore, be heard first.

7. Learned DSG appearing for the CBI submits that the Investigating Officer is located at New Delhi and would like to come down to apprise this Court of the report already filed before this Court and any further investigation carried out.

8. The CBI shall factor in the two supplementary affidavits filed in Court today and make appropriate submission or file a report as they may choose, on the adjourned date as regards the new evidence produced by the writ petitioner represented by Mr. Jayanta Narayan Chatterjee's, client.

9. For the aforesaid purpose, needless to mention that the CBI shall be entitled to further interrogate, if required, Sanjay Roy and any other person that they deem fit and necessary.

10. By consent of the parties, list these matters as the first item before the "Application for Bail in connection with Appeal" on **12th May, 2026.**

(Rajasekhar Mantha, J.)

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)